

FILED

JUN 05, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32873-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CECILY MCFARLAND

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John Knodell

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....8

Issue 1: Whether Ms. McFarland should be resentenced because (a) the court erroneously believed it did not have discretion to order and failed to consider an exceptional downward sentence, or (b) defense counsel was ineffective for failing to request an exceptional sentence downward and alert the court to those facts and law that would have supported a sentence below the standard range.....8

Issue 2: Whether the defendant’s offender score was miscalculated by one point, because the burglary and unlawful firearm possession counts constituted the same criminal conduct.....18

Issue 3: Whether the trial court erred by denying the defendant’s motion in limine and allowing the prosecutor and a law enforcement witness to refer to the complaining witness as the “victim.”.....21

Issue 4: Whether the court erred by admitting the video exhibit that was filmed during Ms. McFarland’s arrest.....28

(a) The video exhibit was irrelevant except for the improper purpose of suggesting that Ms. McFarland had a propensity for lying.....28

(b) Ms. McFarland’s prior false statements to the deputy, if considered impeachment evidence, were improperly admitted since Ms. McFarland never testified or otherwise disputed that she was at the Legault residence on the night of the burglary.....32

(c) It invaded the province of the jury when an officer opined as to the elements of burglary on the video and explained that a burglary had, in fact, occurred.....37

(d) Admitting and publishing the video to the jury was unduly prejudicial, because it showed Ms. McFarland in handcuffs, cursing, arguing with an officer and in an impaired state, and it included the officer intimating that the defendant was a flight risk and referring to unproven “facts” not in evidence.....41

F. CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court

State v. Burke, 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....34

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....43

State Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....31

State v. Graciano, 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013).....19

State v. Graham, 181 Wn.2d 878, 337 P.3d 319 (2014)9, 11-13, 17

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....14, 17

State v. Huelett, 92 Wn.2d 967, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979).....42

State v. King, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....23, 23, 27, 28

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....23

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)14

In re Personal Restraint of Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322,
166 P.3d 677 (2007).....10-14, 16, 17

State v. O’Connor, 155 Wn.2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005).....33

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....22

State v. Quaale, 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213,
review granted, 179 Wn. App. 1022 (2014).....22, 25, 38-40

State v. Ternan, 32 Wn.2d 584, 203 P.2d 342 (1949).....34

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)14

State v. Vike, 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....19

State v. Welchel, 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....38

State v. Williams, 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....12

Washington State Court of Appeals

City of Seattle v. Heatley, 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993),
review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994).....23, 24, 38

State v. Alger, 31 Wn. App. 244, 640 P.2d 44 (1982).....25

State v. Allen S., 98 Wn. App. 452, 989 P.2d 1222 (1999).....34

State v. Anderson, 92 Wn. App. 54, 960 P.2d 975 (1998).....18

State v. Barr, 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004).....39

State v. Bell, 60 Wn. App. 561, 805 P.2d 815 (1991).....42

State v. Bonisisio, 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998),
review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999).....12, 13

State v. Carlin, 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985),
overruled on other grounds by Heatley, 70 Wn. App. 573.....24

State v. Epplert, 167 Wn. App. 660, 274 P.3d 401 (2012).....43

State v. Fuller, 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d126 (2012),
review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....31, 33, 35, 36

State v. George, 150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697,
review denied, 166 Wn.2d 1037 (2009).....23

State v. Hale, 65 Wn. App. 752, 829 P.2d 802 (1992).....12

State v. Heller, 58 Wn. App. 414, 793 P.2d 461 (1990).....34

State v. Henderson, 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....23

State v. Hortman, 76 Wn. App. 454, 886 P.2d 234 (1994),
review denied, 126 Wn.2d 1025 (1995).....14

State v. Hudson, 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....29

<i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App. 144, 275 P.3d 1192, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1011 (2012).....	29-30, 42
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	12, 14-16
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015 (2013).....	42
<i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 117 Wn. App. 309, 71 P.3d 663 (2003)	9
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 98 Wn. App. 44, 988 P.2d 1018, <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1018 (1999).	9, 19-21
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 774 (2011).....	38
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	38
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 69 Wn. App. 255, 848 P.2d 208, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1007 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002).....	33, 36
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 137 Wn. App. 460, 153 P.3d 903 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1012 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	38
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008).....	29
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 887, 808 P.2d 754, <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1010 (1991).....	33, 42

Federal Authorities

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).	14
--	----

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

ER 401.....	29
ER 402	29
ER 403.....	42
ER 404.....	29, 30, 32
ER 608.....	32, 33, 36
ER 613.....	32, 33, 36
5D WAPRAC ER 704.....	38
RCW 9.41.040.....	9
RCW 9.94A.010.....	11, 17
RCW 9.94A.505.....	9
RCW 9.94A.530.....	18
RCW 9.94A.535.....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
RCW 9.94A.525.....	18, 21
RCW 9.94A.589.....	9-11, 13, 18, 19

Secondary Authorities

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 600 A.2d 21 (Del. 1991).....	24, 25
<i>Veteto v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 805, 816-17 (Tex. App. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Crook</i> , 248 S.W.3d 172 (2008)..	25
